Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 (916) 445-0613 SCH# For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 Project Title: Serramonte Del Rey Campus Redevelopment Project Lead Agency: City of Daly City Contact Person: Michael Van Lonkhuysen Mailing Address: 333 90th Street Phone: 650-991-8158 County: San Mateo City: Daly City Zip: 94015 Project Location: County: San Mateo City/Nearest Community: Daly City Cross Streets: Serramonte Boulevard, St. Francis Boulevard, Callan Boulevard, Campus Drive Zip Code: 94015 Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minutes and seconds): 37 ° 40 ′ 4.77 ″ N / 122 ° 28 ′ 37.64 ″ W Total Acres: 22 Assessor's Parcel No.: 091-211-230 ____ Twp.: ____ Range: Base: Section: State Hwy #: 1, 35, 82 Waterways: Pacific Ocean, Colma Creek Within 2 Miles: Schools: ___ Daniel Webster, Fernando Rivera, Westmoor HS Airports: Railways: BART **Document Type:** CEQA: NOP Draft EIR NEPA: ION I ☐ Joint Document Supplement/Subsequent EIR Early Cons EΑ Final Document Neg Dec (Prior SCH No.) Draft EIS Other: ☐ Mit Neg Dec Other: FONSI **Local Action Type:** General Plan Update Specific Plan Rezone ☐ Annexation General Plan Amendment Master Plan Prezone ☐ Redevelopment General Plan Element ☐ Planned Unit Development Use Permit Coastal Permit ☐ Community Plan Site Plan Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) Other: Development Type: Residential: Units 1,235 Acres 22 Office: Sq.ft. Acres
Commercial: Sq.ft. 14,000 Acres 22 _ Employees_ Office: Transportation: Type Employees 35 Mining: Mineral
Power: Type
Waste Treatment: Type
Hazardous Waste: Type Mineral Industrial: Sq.ft. ____ Acres____ Employees___ Type ___ Educational: MGD Recreational: ☐ Water Facilities: Type **Project Issues Discussed in Document:** Aesthetic/Visual Fiscal Recreation/Parks Vegetation Agricultural Land Flood Plain/Flooding Schools/Universities Water Quality Air Quality Forest Land/Fire Hazard Septic Systems Water Supply/Groundwater Archeological/Historical ■ Geologic/Seismic Sewer Capacity Wetland/Riparian Biological Resources Minerals Soil Erosion/Compaction/Grading Growth Inducement Coastal Zone Noise Solid Waste Land Use Drainage/Absorption Population/Housing Balance Toxic/Hazardous Cumulative Effects ☐ Economic/Jobs ■ Public Services/Facilities ■ Traffic/Circulation Other: Present Land Use/Zoning/General Plan Designation: JUHSD District Offices and commercial uses/C-O (Commercial -- Office)/PD-31 (Planned Development District Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary)

See Attached

Rev	iewing Agencies Checklist			
	Agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distribution have already sent your document to the agency pleas			
11) 0.		e denote ii		
X	Air Resources Board	1	Office of Historic Preservation	
	Boating & Waterways, Department of	9	Office of Public School Construction	
	California Emergency Management Agency		Parks & Recreation, Department of	
	_ California Highway Patrol		Pesticide Regulation, Department of	
X	_ Caltrans District # 4		Public Utilities Commission	
	Caltrans Division of Aeronautics	X	Regional WQCB # 2	
-	_ Caltrans Planning	-	_ Resources Agency	
	Central Valley Flood Protection Board		Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of	
	Coachella Valley Mtns. Conservancy		S.F. Bay Conservation & Development Comm.	
			San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mtns. Conservancy	
	Colorado River Board		San Joaquin River Conservancy	
	Conservation, Department of		Santa Monica Mtns. Conservancy	
	Corrections, Department of		State Lands Commission	
	Delta Protection Commission	-	SWRCB: Clean Water Grants	
	Education, Department of		SWRCB: Water Quality	
1)	_ Energy Commission	-	SWRCB: Water Rights	
X	Fish & Game Region # 4		_ Tahoe Regional Planning Agency	
	Food & Agriculture, Department of	X	Toxic Substances Control, Department of	
	Forestry and Fire Protection, Department of	×	Water Resources, Department of	
	General Services, Department of			
	Health Services, Department of	MARKS 1112	Other:	
	Housing & Community Development	T MARTIN THE	Other:	
×	Native American Heritage Commission			
Loca	Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead agend			
Starting Date July 25, 2023		_ Ending	Ending Date September 8, 2023	
Lead	Agency (Complete if applicable):			
Consulting Firm: David J. Powers & Associates Applicant: Jefferson Union High School District				
Address: 1871 The Alameda, Suite 200		Addres	Address: 699 Serramonte Boulevard, Suite 100	
City/State/Zip: San Jose, CA 95126		_ City/St	City/State/Zip: Daly City, CA 94015	
			650-550-7900	
Phon	e: 408-248-3500	+ /		
Signa	ature of Lead Agency Representative:	h/0	Date: 7-25-23	
Autho	ority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Ref	erence: Se	ection 21161, Public Resources Code.	

Revised 2010

Project Description: The approximately 22-acre project site currently consists of a main building built in the 1960s currently occupied by Jefferson Union High School District (JUHSD) offices and non-profit organizations, temporary buildings, surface parking, and construction activity for JUHSD faculty and staff housing. The applicant and owner, JUHSD, is proposing to prepare a new Precise Plan to allow for the redevelopment of the project site area with up to 1,235 units of affordable and market-rate rental housing (20 percent affordable units), up to 14,000 square feet of neighborhood-serving retail/commercial uses (in addition to 1,400 square feet for a Head Start childcare facility), and infrastructure improvements throughout the project area. The new Precise Plan would require a General Plan Amendment from C-O (Commercial – Office) to C-MU (Commercial – Mixed Use).

The proposed Precise Plan would divide the project site into six development parcels (with Parcel C further subdivided into two smaller parcels) and additional street parcels with public access easements. Parcels A, B, and C would have maximum building heights of 77 feet, and Parcels D, E, and F would have a maximum building height of 150 feet. Build-out of the site and division of parcels is anticipated to be over an eight to 12 year period, but potentially up to 15 years. The proposed phasing for the Precise Plan is development of Parcel B first, followed by Parcels C and D, and finally Parcels E and F, although the phasing order may be adjusted by market conditions or other factors. The proposed Precise Plan would also establish a new Planned Development District, consistent with the City's Municipal Code Chapter 17.28.

JUHSD is also seeking design review approval for the proposed development on Parcel B, which will include a six-story, 201-unit mixed-use building with approximately 345 parking spaces and approximately 8,000 sq. ft. of retail space, a park, play structure, and various amenities for residents. The building would have a maximum height of 74 feet to the top of the parapet (85 feet to the top of the elevator shaft).